(ITEM) From the Director, My Choice Family Care (MCFC), requesting an extension of the Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification for Ms. Elizabeth Teske, allowing her to continue to serve as a Contract Services Coordinator within MCFC until October 3, 2015, by recommending adoption of the following:

۸ D

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Chapter 17.085 of the Milwaukee County Code of General Ordinances requires that an extension of Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification (TAHC) beyond 180 days be approved by the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, My Choice Family Care (MCFC) is requesting an extension of Elizabeth Teske's TAHC to a Contract Services Coordinator position for an additional 90 days until October 3, 2015; and

WHEREAS, there are currently three positions of Contract Services Coordinator open in MCFC, all of which report directly to the currently vacant Contract Administrator position which will be filled effective August 3, 2015; and

WHEREAS, MCFC believes the newly appointed Contract Administrator should be given the opportunity to be actively involved in the recruitment and hiring of staff into the positions of Contract Services Coordinator; and

WHEREAS, MCFC needs Ms. Teske to continue her assignment in one of these open positions, which will be filled as soon as the Contract Administrator comes on board; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance, Personnel, and Audit, at its meeting of July 23, 2015, recommended adoption of the Director's request (vote 7-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the extension of Elizabeth Teske's Temporary Assignment to a Higher Classification to the position of Contract Services Coordinator within My Choice Family Care for an additional 90 days.

jmj 07/23/15

S:\Committees\2015\July\FPA\Resolutions\15-492.doc